
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding 
 
 

between 
 
 

The World Health Organization (WHO) 
 
 

and 
 
 

Fédération Internationale de Football Association (FIFA) 
 



 

    

 

 
With reference to the Memorandum of Understanding concluded on 4 October 2019 between 

the World Health Organization (WHO) and the Fédération Internationale de Football Association 
FIFA) (the “MoU”). 
 

The purpose of this amendment is to confirm the agreement of the Parties to extend the MoU 
with an additional period of four years until 4 October 2027. 

 
Considering the foregoing, the MoU is hereby amended as follows: 
 
1. Section 2 of Article 9 (Duration and Termination) is hereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced by the following language instead:  
 
“The Memorandum of Understanding will continue for a period of four years from the date 
of signature as described in Article 9, paragraph 1 above and may be extended by written 
agreement of the Parties.” 
 

 All other provisions of the MoU remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
 
Signed in duplicate on the date provided below:  
 
 
 
For the World Health Organization:  For the Fédération Internationale  
   de Football Association: 
 
 
 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Dr Tedros Adhanom Ghebreyesus   Mr Gianni Infantino 
Director-General    President 
Date: 21 May 2023   Date: 21 May 2023 
Location: Geneva   Location: Geneva  


